Common Stock, $0.001 par value per share, 250,000 shares authorized, 132,957 shares issued and
outstanding   25   —   (25)   —

Preferred Stock, $0.001 par value per share, 2,895,000 shares authorized, no shares issued or outstanding   —   —   —
Preferred A Stock, $0.001 par value per share, 105,000 shares authorized, no shares issued or outstanding   —   —   —

Additional paid-in capital   238,854   (24,227)   25   214,652
Accumulated deficit   (161,258)   29,459   (131,799)

Total stockholders’ equity attributable to Agrify   77,621   82,853
Non-controlling interests   369   —   369
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 171,213   $ 171,213

23

The following is a summary of the impact of the restatement and reclassifications
on the Company’s condensed consolidated statement of operations:

   Three
Months ended June 30, 2022   Six
Months ended June 30, 2022
   Adjustment   Adjustment

Previously
Reported   Warrants

Reverse
Stock Split   Restated

Previously
Reported   Warrants

Reverse
Stock Split   Restated

Revenue including $1,140 and $2,411from
related parties, respectively)   $ 19,329   —   —   $ 19,329   $ 45,350   —   —   $ 45,350

Cost
of goods sold   17,717   —   —   17,717   39,568   —   —   39,568
Gross
profit (loss)   1,612   1,612   5,782   —   5,782

General
and administrative   19,378   —   —   19,378   29,137   —   —   29,137
Selling
and marketing   2,332   —   —   2,332   4,422   —   —   4,422
Research
and development   2,438   —   —   2,438   4,522   —   —   4,522
Change
in contingent consideration   (907)   —   —   (907)   (907)   —   —   (907)
Impairment
of goodwill and intangible assets   69,904   —   —   69,904   69,904   —   —   69,904

Total
operating expenses   93,145   93,145   107,078   107,078
Loss
from operations   (91,533)   (91,533)   (101,296)   (101,296)

Interest
(expense) income, net   (1,927)   (1,384)   —   (3,311)   (1,245)   (1,507)   (2,752)
Other
expenses   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Change
in fair value of warrant liabilities   —   20,181   —   20,181   —   30,966   —   30,966
Gain
on extinguishment of notes payable   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Other
(expense) income, net   (1,927)   18,797   16,870   (1,245)   29,459   28,214
Net
loss before income taxes   (93,460)   18,797   (74,663)   (102,541)   29,459   (73,082)
Income
tax benefit   (62)   —   —   (62)   (262)   —   —   (262)
Net
loss   (93,398)   18,797   (74,601)   (102,279)   29,459   (72,820)

Income
(loss) attributable to non-controlling
interest   3   —   —   3   4   —   —   4
Net
loss attributable to Agrify Corporation   $ (93,401)   $ 18,797   $ (74,604)   $ (102,283)   $ 29,459   $ (72,824)

Net loss per share attributable to Common
Stockholders – basic and diluted   $ (3.51)   $ 0.71   $ (558.50)   $ (561.31)   $ (4.00)   $ 1.15   $ (566.28)   $ (569.13)

Weighted-average common shares
outstanding – basic and diluted   26,582,104   —   (26,449,193)   132,911   25,591,114   —   (25,463,158)   127,956

24

The following is a summary of the impact of the restatement and reclassifications
on the Company’s condensed consolidated statement of cash flows:

   Six Months ended June 30, 2022

Cash flows from operating activities
Previously
Reported

Adjustment
Warrants   Restated

Net loss attributable to Agrify Corporation   $ (102,283)   29,459   $ (72,824)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss attributable to Agrify Corporation to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization   2,193   —   2,193
Impairment on goodwill and intangible assets   69,904   —   69,904
Amortization of premium on investment securities   1,055   —   1,055
Amortization of debt discount   1,228   1,507   2,735
Amortization of issuance costs   —   370   370
Interest on investment securities   (1,247)   —   (1,247)
Early termination of lease   —   26   26
Provision for doubtful accounts   8,630   —   8,630
Provision for slow-moving inventory   929   —   929
Prepaid and refundable taxes   —   (16)   (16)
Debt issuance costs   2,422   (2,422)   —
Deferred income taxes   (262)   —   (262)
Compensation in connection with the issuance of stock options   1,893   —   1,893
Non-cash interest (income) expense   (1,010)   —   (1,010)
Gain on extinguishment of notes payable, net   —   —   —
Loss from disposal of fixed assets   8   —   8
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   (907)   —   (907)
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   —   (30,966)   (30,966)
Income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests   4   —   4

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions:
Accounts receivable   (4,305)   —   (4,305)
Inventory   (20,171)   —   (20,171)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   (2,714)   3,499   785
Prepaid and refundable taxes   (16)   16   —
Right-of-use assets, net   86   (26)   60
Other non-current assets   (1,514)   1,514   —
Accounts payable   (4,943)   2,619   (2,324)
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   (4,000)   (49)   (4,049)
Deferred (expense) revenue, net   (2,560)   1,558   (1,002)

Net cash used in operating activities   (57,580)   7,089   (50,491)

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of property and equipment   (6,398)   (2,702)   (9,100)
Purchase of securities   (211,030)   —   (211,030)
Proceeds from the sale of securities   214,449   —   214,449
Issuance of loan receivable   (20,443)   —   (20,443)
Cash paid for business combination, net of cash acquired   (3,513)   (3,513)

Net cash used in investing activities   (26,935)   (2,702)   (29,637)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issuance of debt and warrants in private placement   65,000   (2,595)   62,405
Proceeds from issuance of Common Stock and warrants in private placement, net of fees   25,770   27   25,797
Proceeds from IPO, net of fees   —   —   —
Proceeds from Secondary public offering, net of fees   —   —   —
Proceeds from exercise of options   19   —   19
Proceeds from exercise of warrants   2   —   2
Short-term loan payable   2,513   (2,513)   —
Repayments of debt   (2,008)   2,008   —
Payments on other finance loans   —   (243)   (243)
Payments on insurance financing loans   —   (1,071)   (1,071)
Payments of financing leases   (187)   —   (187)

Net cash provided by financing activities   91,109   (4,387)   86,722
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   6,594   6,594

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period   12,014   12,014
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period   $ 18,608   $ 18,608

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash and restricted marketable securities at end of period
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 18,608   $ 18,608
Restricted cash and restricted marketable securities   30,000   30,000

Total cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash and restricted marketable securities at the end of period   $ 48,608   $ 48,608